skip to main content skip to main menu

~ Ngā pānui


Pandora Pond Swimming warning

People are being warned not to swim in Pandora Pond after high levels of bacteria were found in samples taken by HBRC.

Pandora Splash Zone

Hawke’s Bay’s District Health Board Medical Officer of Health, Dr Nicholas Jones, said monitoring by Hawke’s Bay Regional Council had identified high levels of bacteria in water from samples taken this week. 

The levels exceed the maximum values recommended in the Recreational Water Guidelines and indicate that, at the time of sampling, there were excessive amounts of faecal matter, either animal or human in the water. (Recorded levels were 475 Enterococci cfu/100ml.  The safe swimming guideline is 280).The two most commonly measured faecal indicator bacteria are E. coli (in freshwater) and Enterococci (in marine waters).

Dr Jones said people needed to heed health official advice and avoid any contact with the water.

“People should not swim, or undertake any other water based recreational activities in Pandora Pond until further notice. 

Dr Jones said swimming and water based activities in contaminated water poses a risk of infections of the stomach, skin, eyes and ears.

HBDHB's Dr Nicholas Jones: “People should not swim, or undertake any other water based recreational activities in Pandora Pond until further notice."  

Napier City Council was putting up warning signage against swimming in Pandora Pond.

Napier City Council Manager Sport and Recreation, Glenn Lucas, said organisers planning upcoming events at Pandora Pond were being notified. The Pandora Splash Zone’s inflatable water playground would also be closed until further notice. 

Napier City Council’s Director of Infrastructure, John Kingsford, said there had been no known discharges of wastewater into the pond that could have caused the high reading. 

Hawke’s Bay Regional Council Water Quality Technician Shane Gilmer said the high reading was picked up in a regular weekly sample. Staff have since done two consecutive re-samples, which have been sent away for testing. Results were expected in the next 48 hours.

He said when sampling the pond this week he noticed the water was very discoloured. “Generally as a handy guide - if people can’t see their toes when standing in knee-deep water, then water-quality is not the best for a swim”.

Mr Gilmer said there had been rain within the catchment in the last week which had contributed to surface water runoff, which then entered the estuary. 

15 March 2018

Back to Latest News

1881 page views for the last 30 days

Share this page
Share on Facebook Share on Twitter Share on Google+ Share on LinkedIn Share by Email

Disclaimers and Copyright
While every endeavour has been taken by the Napier City Council to ensure that the information on this website is accurate and up to date, Napier City Council shall not be liable for any loss suffered through the use, directly or indirectly, of information on this website. Information contained has been assembled in good faith. Some of the information available in this site is from the New Zealand Public domain and supplied by relevant government agencies. Napier City Council cannot accept any liability for its accuracy or content. Portions of the Napier City Council information and material on this site, including data, pages, documents, online graphics and images are protected by copyright, unless specifically notified to the contrary. Externally sourced information or material is copyright to the respective provider.

© Napier City Council - / +64 6 835 7579 / Fax: +64 6 835 7574

Website feedback

We're improving our website, and we want your feedback to help us make it better - easier to use, more interesting, more relevant. We have a few questions that'll take you about two minutes to whizz through.

Give feedback